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CON 12-15
doc # 3886

To: Lamberl Nnadi From: Ruby Perin---- -----------
F8Xl b,s..2B1-8895 Dale: Nuvember7,2006------ -----------
Phone; [Click here and type pt1l111_e_. n_u_m_b_er",-] P_:a_U9_5_:_[C_I_IC_k_her~ and type numbor of pages] ;;1
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IJ Urge".

, i'lmbert,

U For Review [J Please Comm9nt [jPhUI2I8 Reply

H~re is CoPYof r8port. HavFlJ;.;Jlsusent COpyvis mall. PI92se revilo!W and comment.

Also, copy ot my obServatlorls.

Thanks,

Ruby

~f~V."'{~-OY

J5k.,
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Please. fiml OU3CryatiOlltl noted in the :l:'mlfTTlinluyLimited Site lnvestigatioJ1 Rt:llort {or (he LINN COUNTY ELnCfION
DEPOl',I$:l3 3IU)STRF.F.TSW, CEDARRAPWS, IOWA.

R(lported thai soil ~lImpl~~ ~oUccttd from In, B2, B3, R4, U5. D6, & 87 art! below B~n7.ene IDNR
Stllfewldll Standard of 0.5" n1g1kg.

Ob5ervlltlOn:

ObscrVjj.lioll;

Ubserva.tlon'

ra~c 7:

ObS~TVUliOJJ,

Pl1~e 7:

Obst:1\'ll.tion:

ObSeTVlIli\lll,

Renzc1lt: in soil cOllOll1ltrations in 1\.?, R3, B4, & BS atil in ex~e(s of mNR S~lcwidc St!lndard of 0,54 '
m~.

Reported tb:lt IDNR Stlflew,ide Standard for Nliphthll.JP.Rli: ill soil isl.6DO mglkg

AooordJng to lAC il'i7 - ChAPter 135 the liromng r.hemicnl VlllllC for No.phtb.alene i. 7.6 m~fk.g, The
TOl111Exu'o.ctablc ]:iydrocarbon def~llll value would then \Ie :l,ijOOmelkg. If lhis is the clloe, 1:16wOllld
exceed IDNR. St-mdilills, The Iowa Land ~ecycJ.ine Pro~ll.lIl stllndard for Naphthalene ill ~t)il is 1.600
TT1l',1kg,

TotDJ J3xtrnotnble Hydrocarbnn~ wen; uu( rcPQrted in ~ollll,

Nap,.thl1lelle lDNR Statawide Standard b reported at 20 f.lG'L on pAge 7 for VOCS groundw2.tu
data and 420 ,..glL ,or SVOc.~ on Valle 8lro\l1ld~arQr cllita.

Aeeordins to lAC: 5r'i7-C:hapll:l 135 the most Jmuting chemiclII COl1centrution for Naphth~ltml:: is 150
f-Ig/L ror The gruwldw4tc::r to inge~tlon pathwR)', glOundwr.tcr to plastic w;lt~r liuc pllthwlIY, CU1d
gro\llldwnter to surfac.e warer plIlhway. The Iowa. Land F.ee.yclin!: PlograJl1 stllndard for NaphthAlene in
sroundwat~.r l~ 700J!~1(, for non-protected ~OundWRt.t:r ilud 20 I.lgil tOr protected grollnl.!watcr. Plc1l3e
I>huify, .

'Reportl:lI that Naphthll.lenll IDNR ,~'.lth::wide Stlll)dllrd IS 20 ,..g;:r, IUld grodndwoter s~mples
c:olJBcted mL'et ~t9te Sl.IlJldanh.

TWM:!., TMW3, "l'MW4. TMW5. & '!'MW6 Naphthl1ll::ucreported l;ro\l11dw;lterconcentrllliullS are in
elCr.ess ufTl:!CllCQn reported:W ""g/L IDNR ~ll1tewidc Standard.

Report~11 that a detecCtlble conceotrlltlnn IIr letndllorocthello WllQ'fonnel'n TMtV7 only.

Accorninll to Table fi: Groundwater Anlllyljllal Data TMWo1 & TMW6 r,hemiclil coucentrations are 'also
ill (1\,cCB3of the 'l'erneon rP.JIlIllt:LlIDNR Stlltewid~ Standar(! n1'~ IJ.g/L(oJ' Tetraehloroethene.,
Toto.l Extractable HyIlTtll:al'Loll~ were not reported ~ grnllndWllU:I.

neported - '"Bued IIn t::Ievatcd FID readings in tllp. near 5urCac:e $ubstro.ta Ilt t~ ~t(l!, Tt!r1'acon Is
rf,ClUlIl11endin2' tho.t your structul':Il englu~er c:oJlsfdcJ' 0 vapor baJ'r'p.r placed benclltb the flOor
slab on the Ill'W prop05~1I buildio~ in the des.igfl. Tn llildition to tho Vllp0J' blu'r'l'!r, Tenacon
TP.&:lllJlIUCndsthe cOn£idn:ation (If 9 plls5iV'e vapor eoUection s)'$tem Installed beneath thB proposel'l
building,"

Soil samples l'Illlecttlll f10m borings were collected 31 (h~ highest PID reading, Bllsel'l on the Cl5sumpdon
thalll1c PID reading would i!ldtC~Tr. (In: dcpth in clloh borme wherr. alt: r:fC4~st soil cont:uninati<m i~,
eonun~nts t(l follow;
• btltut:lle in 30il concentrations dor.s lIul cxctcd the SOli Vapor to F,ndused Spacc ~tllndard of Un

mg/kg
• btll:GOUQ in ~oundwa.ter concenTTllliulIS does [10\ exceed Uro\1nrtwater Va(Jur to El1clo5ed SplICe

standard of 1,~40 I'.~lkg

Rtl\;UIIUllClJ.datiOJl:

• Work witl1lONR Clllltaminated Sitec Section ro dP.TeT~lIhleCOutllC of action,
• Dc:Li\;itlJ1,iesshould be c01Tected iJ1 repute to better determine extent (If COntamilJ<@S,
'. Dctomune if site h Pru!t:t,;(cd Croundwater or )1oG ....'Prn1.t:t,;~d GroundwQ.ter, Thli in1pRt.r~ growJc.lwater 5'tandarde 101"

r.hemilials tested.

11/07/05 MON 17:20 [TX/RX NO 90411 !4JOO:!
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PRELIMINARY LIMITED SITE INVESTIGATION

LINN COUN1Y eLECTION DEPOT
823 3 ilO STREET SW
CEDAR RAPIDS, fA

Terracon Project No, 06051116
October 21/ 2005

Prepared for:

LINN COUNTY
930 FIRST STREET SW
CF.DAH RAPIDS/'OWA

PrepeJred by:

lrerrat:on Consultants, fnc.
Cedar Rapids, Iowa

3198926099 P.D3
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. We i3Ppre.ciote the oppMunil.y to perform these s~rvices for Linn County. Pleast:! contact Eo D.
Bertch at (319) 366.8321 if you have qUf:'~.t.il1n.5regarding 1he information provIded in the report.

Ten CdUJn i~pleased to suumit two oopies of the PI"e!iminary Limited Site Investigation (lRJ) report '(or
. the above referenced site. This inv~gatinn Wg$ performed in accordance wilh T~rrocon'6
P~C.ll)Os2l1Number eOS1~R di!lted October 4.2,005 .

. Dear Mr. Goldberg:

P,I'=I-'13198926099

(.;lln:;\I[ting E":1inec:rt P. 5Clen~l:lt:;

lKraelln CUIIS~l\:I"":J, Inc:.
saS6 W;lInw cree/( Oliye GW

C~ar Ropids, lOll/a 5'1.404-<1312
Pnol'le 319,3b6.B.~21

ra>: 319.46~.llOj2
www,t;rTllc~n,eom

,1rerracan

r

Reviewed by:

b-.rvW:) ~1i~~ f)N/lA1l.
Dennis R. SensenhrenMr. PG
Senior Hy('jrog90Iogi~t

I ~INN CO PUBLIC HEALTH

Mr. Michael Goldberg

Preliminary Limited Site InvQstlgation
linn County EI~I;1IonDepot
S2~3Rl1 STReeT sW
Cedar Rapids, row~
Terracon Project No.: 00057116

Linn County
Admillistrativel OfficQ Building
930 ~iist Street SW
Ceuar Rapido, Iowa 52A.04-2161

Re:
I

Prepared by:

: /-'/"0 ~/y~~/~--~
/ ;~, PG, CGP

Fnvironmental Proj19ct MaMger

COple:llu . .A4d~~~ (2)

S06/C;O B:N~roJeet92nn5, ~n\OIjCS'7000\0605711I;1wp\060ey 1161.$\.(1110

, Sincerely,
: lJerracon Consultants, Inc.

october 21, 2005

NOU-0?-200S 16:29
1.\11. I,,, " \I, •• _

~ ... ,

F:nclosurc

O"'liv~rln." SIl ....Q~" 'or CI;MtI. and EmptvYl:c$ SiMS 191;~
MorD Thal\ 70 omCt!:. N~tio .......ide
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~INN CO PUBLIC HEALTHr., ,

PRELIMINARY llMITEO SITE INVESTIGATION

LINN CoUNTY ELECTION OE:POT
823 3~P STREET SW

CEDAR RAPIDS. IOWA

Terracon Project No.: 060571'16
October 2112005

3198926099

Sile Nllma Uno County electIon l'leoot

Site Loc:ltionJAcldrl:lSs e23 sng S'trl?et SW. Li11f\ Cour'ly, Cacl~r Fl~pic..b,\cw~- The 3ubject s;it~ i~ Incateli withi" l~e NE y,. ofthe f'iW Y. Of S~etion 2a,
TOWOJ;lrip 63 Nortn. R:lOgO 7 wMt, In LilllJ County, lows. The pmpel'>i
",as a roctang/&-shapl1td p2rcid can.si5ting of 3pp~)(1m;;~tll>,1.2r\ &cr~ ot

<3enerlll Sito Oo~criptl"n
lone! cum.ntl>, beinQ d~elopsd loe:ltAd In the ~outhwoct portion or
Ifletropol/Uin Cedar Rapi/'iJ; in E~&tef/"l lowe. I"Ii ~lII:lJp-cl site we::;
bOUf\d~ by linn COUII\'y Vet6~n:: Aifsi~ 01'1 thl!. south followed by 3
r<111rO<lu.a Joe!! tQYM'! on U'l~ I\Mh followo;;~ by au' Avon\J1l SW, ~r~ Slre~t

'--- . SW foJlOWQdby (nterstMe380 on the went 3M 2,d 51(..:1'01or. east.

1
J

]

J
J

I
I

1.0

1.1

INTRODUCTION

Sit~Oe~cription

I
!
r

. .
A topographic n1F.lfl is included Ol~ FIgure 1 and a si1e pl.m is included as Figure 2 of Appendix A

1.2 Scope Of Work

'Terl""..:lcon conducted a PrellminClIY limited Srte rnv~S'tig<lti(m (FUil) OJt Linn County Election Depot
property located at 823 3ni Street SW in Linr'l County, Ced?,tr Rapids. Iowa. At your request •.
T&rracoll'!) PL~I was underta~;n 'I' rf:!sponse to your request du':! tn th~ Sanborn Maps, which wet:e
provided by the Linn t.ounty Historical Society.

: Bctied on the SC!nborn Maps the site was formerly used by the CedClr Rapids on Company as what
, ~f.lpeaffi to have been a bulk petrf.llClLlm ~toraqc ~nd drstribu~ion ~ite. BElGeo'on the Sc'l1born Meps
thta slte cOfl.lail)ed the TOIJOWH'\O 1;an\<s..

, -

11/07/05 MON 17:20 [TXlRX NO 9041 I @oon



Tnble I-Tank Information

Linn County Election Oaport
Cod,r R~"iJs, lowlt
Terrac;on Projocl Numb~r; 0805711G
Oetobar21, '005

1-..-
F'. [173198925099

lrerrecon Cons\llt3nt", Inc.

,';"~INN CO PUBLIC HEf=lLTH

Tank Cont~nt I Capacity Appa/'ent
Number I i1bel Taut< Style
1 Iron Oil Tank ~lo1L.3b:lr~~ lJndt:H~;'o:md

StorsQo lank
(I.J.<;T)

:l Ifon Oil TSrlk Not LabCi'.Ied UST-:r- Iron Oil T3~k Not Labeled USi '._
4 Gasoline ~5.000- AboVl;ll9/L'Und

G3110l'lS $to~QC Tanl<:
(~n

G K!lrOS~!nB 50,000. AST
GalloM

-V- Iron Oil 13nl( Not Lajjeled USI 1e Ga.~nllnEl • 12.000 AST .-
C:;~lIon5

S- Iron Oil T:ani<. Not L~t>clcd I u-sr -
11) (ili:soline Not L.abelE'd UST
'1 Kero&eno , SO,ClOO- AST

I Gallons
12 r.RSClline Not Label~cl UST
,,:J Iron Oil Tolnf< Nor 1. C\"~'ed UST
~ Ca.!lolino jOe.aoo- AST

Gllllons
17 Lubrlcatillg ~7.5on.. AST

uila G.1lllo n:; J

18 Iron Oil Tank 1eO,!)OQ. A:3T
-I C1(llfol1s

I ,e L\Jbri~ring 57,500- I AS,
J on$ . Ga;lons
'0 ),,,n Oil T~1'l1< '160.000- AST

, G~I;on:l-

,
. '.

NOV-07-2005 15:29
. 111.'L I. L V V J .. , ~ .. ' ..

J
]

]

J
J

J
]

J
J
1..

Tanl<.S nUmberp.d 5, 14, ewd 16 were not /J}.I.<ieNed 0/1 the Sanbom Mid,WS provided. Linn County
requested that borings not be placed wfthin the newly poured concrete $l:!dion~ on the ~2St~rn half
:of the p~opartles.

Th~ objective ot the PLSI WilS to provide additior,allnforrJI;:tlion reoerdjn~ the potential prs~enco of.
cllrllaminants a~$ociated witn the <:tuoveli~ted tln~ (a~ove relf.'vant /abo~atory method c.Jetection
.limits) 11\on-site SOi;3 end/or groundwater. Terraeon's PLS! W2S t:Onnucted i:'l occord:ance with
Ter\.lcort'S proposi:ll d;:lted October 11" 200~ as vernally ~utliorized by Mr. Mir:hael Goldberg, for L.infl
.ColJnty, on October 4, ?005.

2
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LINN CO PUBLIC HERLTHr ", 3198926099 P. E:1E:

'..
LInn County ElectioM Ueport
Cedar Rapids, Iowa.
Terr8eon Pmj!!ct Number: 0606711&
October 21, 2006

lrerrElCCIl conbultant~ Inc.

TerlQoor;\; IilillrJ activj~ies wore 'condlJct~d on October 5 end 61 2005, by Mr. Ed D. Bolich, a
rlZr~con er.v\TonTTll:lntai profe.ssion31. As p<:lrt of the approved ~cope uF wor1\, sev~n
borings/temporary monitorin!:} wells (B1/MW1, B2/TMW2, B:llTMW3. 84/TMW4, B5rrMWS, and
8GITMW6. anc BifrMW7) were advanced on.site:. The seven borings/temporory monitoring wall:;
W~'8 L!fied to gatht:r tlddition:al subsllrfF.lC:~inform~tion rcg3rding possjhl~ chemioal::; of concern.

....
!

"='

...,
-'

"-J

2.n

2.1

flELO ACTIVITIES

Sorin~:; and Monitoring W~[[5

~.
I

J

"'1
J

J
J

I.
I,

• Boring l\ILlml.l~r(No.) 1 was advanCQclln Ib? i'ipparent sou~heast corner of 300.000-galJon
g:asoline A..$T lut,;dtion (tank number 15),
Boring No. :2 wa; advancp.r1 adjacent to the /South91'ld of Ul~ flpparent tvvo gasoline USTs
IOGation (tank numbers 10 and 12),

e Borrr.s No. :; Wl3..<; adv21nced betWeen the two iron nil tanks location (tan\< numbers 1 and 2),
Doring NO.4 W3S ..dvalll.~e~101'1 the pr~~umed down-g,,:~di8nt side of the 1~,OOO-gallnn
gasoline AST, 50,OOO-gallon kHfOsene AST. end' 2,OOO-gallon uasoline AST (t3nk numt.ers
4, 6, ~nd 8).
BorIng No.5 Wr3S advanced within thQ 160,OOO-gallon l<eroscneAST locatior. (Ldnk number
, 1),

•. Borin~ No. 61N'as advanced within the 160,OOO-sal/on oil AST Inr.c'3:ion(tank r:LimMr 18), and
• Flaring No.7 Wao advanced within the 1M.OOO~gallon oH AST location (tank number ;!O).

The cl'lemic3Is' of COI1Cf::li'nfnr 01. B2. ~3, 84, 85,86, cl1ld R7 were vor~t;le orl3:mic compounds
(\IOC:;) and semi-volati:e org;:mic compounds ($VOCs) in on-sltl:' soil and grounowater.

FiSlLlrE:;1 presents the general boundarie~ 8nd topography of the Sltlil 011 portions of tho USGS
topographic 4lJar1rangle rnap of 823 3ro Street SW. Ced;!Jr Repid$, Iowa (Appe.ndix.A). Figure 2 is a
Eliteplan th~t indil.::ilt~~the: ~pproxjmtl~e loca~ionsoftrll'! ~oilborings and temporary monitoring well~
ih felation ~o structllTE:!S on site and general site boundClrif::ls (Appendix A).

Drilling serv1coo were performl?d by ;d State of Iowa liecnsed well driJler uSing a truck mounted
1m/low stem !lugerdrillinQ rig under lhl:.'~I rpervision of s Terracon env!rorimF!rl(al profesSioMJI. Soil
~flrnples were l;-ollectedcontinuously usir,g split spoon samplers. LJril:ing eq'Jrplllent wa~ clear.~d
U.Sili9 a high pressure washer prior to bfilglnning the project and bafor~ bftginning each
borinq/temporary rr,onltor1l1!)w~l1. Samplinq equipmentw3s cleaned \Jsingan AJconox~walsh and
potable weter prior 'to the beginnillg of the projeot

I

Soil s~mfJlE::Swere c.ontinuou~ly ooserJed to dU(:lln1p.nt soillitholo~y, color, 3f'1drel~l;ve moisture
content. Det;:liled lillJolo~ic o'escrip,ions are presenteuol) the soil boring logS includet: in Appendix
8. Th; \;011S<llTIl.lll:OS w~rt freld-scrOened using a phoro-ioniz.atioli deteotor {:':'ID - MrnjRCI~ ~OOQor

11/07/05 MON 17'.20 [TX/RX N, , 0 gO 4.11 @ 0 () <'>
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-" lornn County Election Deport
Ceuar Rapids/Iowa
Tcrracon Project Number: O€051118
Oi:;lober.21, J005

llerrac:cn Consultants, Inc.

...." equivalent) to ir.dicote the presence of VOCs.

Tlio general ~oillithology encountered during samplr= collection consIsted of the following:

"",
....

...
J
I~
-,

I.,..

l
.."

• Limestone GrClvel FIll or Asphalt- Surrac~ to g dep~h of1.0 feef ue)ow ground sur{.. c.e (bgG),
• Sandy CllilY - from 2.0 fQ~t10 9.5 feet bqSI

Fine to Medium Sand-from 6.0 feet to 21:.0 feet bgs, ~nd
5 M~uil1l11 to Co::!rse SarI) - from 14.0 faet ir.l tile terrninuc (30.0 fi?~t) of the borings/temporary

monitorinQ wells ..

Subsequent ~u advancement, so/l horing$ 81, 82, 83, 84. 85. B6, 2nd B? were co!,\vMe.rl to
temporary groundw;;ter monitoring wells (TMW1, TMW2, TMW3. lMW4, TMW5, TMWS, ann
TMW7. respectively). Thf!! monitoring wl!lI~ were completed using the following f1,p.thodoloqy:

• Installation of 10 t~Qto12.:ru::h di~m6ter, 0.0 1O.inch mClchina siotted PVC wef/screen with
a threac:Je(f bottom cap;
Installation of 7.-inch dielmeter, t/)r'E';;Jt.led,flush jOint PVC ,i~erpipc to me' surface.

GruundwZJterwc$ eneoume!ll::d duriM the adviln~ment ofborings/temrurary monitoring weIrs at the,
c:lepths shO\A/l'l below.

i...
1.,..
l
<:.

• B1I fMW,
• R?rrMW2
• B3ITMW3
• !34fTMW4
~ B:'irrMW5
• B6!TMW6
• 07rrMW7

2~.S1 feet bgs
24.89 fr;et bOoS
24,80 feet,bgs
2'.05 feet bge;
. 21.62 i!:!et hgs
~.2.4 feet ogs
20.51 fee: bgs

~
J

J
]
i

.!

,The groumJwater flow directIon CllId the de.pth to s/'laflnw groun<lwoterwou1d likely VElry depending
upon seasoJlnl varie'Jlions in rainfall and depth to 1he soil/bedrock interfa~. Without the r>anQflt Colf

.p:::rmaMnt on-site \;Iroul"ld'wate.r monitoring wells aUNElyed to A deturT!, ~coundwllter flow direction
.heneath the site callnot be ascertaineO. Rased on the tempori<lry monitor:l"'lg well thA l./roundwQter
;.now direction Trom th@ '.~mporarj mo"itoring wells WeI:;I to ~Q fOout!teast.

Following completion of groundwater sampling, the t,.?rr.pora;y monitorir,o well risers and screens
. were rerJlO\ff:d from the borings. After removing the temporary casings, risers, "nd screans, th~
borins;s/tQmpor~IY monitoring walls Wt:lre bi!ckfilled wltrl lll~ntonitepellets tu the ,urfaoe. Soli
. cuttings, groundwaief, Md w:;JGh water gE'l1f.!rated curing ~h~field activities were left qn-3ite.

11/07/05 MON 17:20
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3198926099 P.lO

LInn County Election Dl'J'lor1
Cedar R;apid$. lnwa
Torracon Project Number: 01'0057118
october 21, ::lOOS

lrcrr~!:011Ci.msultantc, Inc,

5

3.0 LABORATORY ANAl. YTICAL METHODS

TeJTBOOn'Osoil and groundwater sampling prO$lram consisted of the following:

Matl!2,g

EPA MetMod 82608

E:PA Mettfl.ld 0270C

SaJnP'~ T'(~j!

$oil/Water

So ifJWater

Arial'l.sis

VOCs

3VOCs

• Q>J1ect;I"l1'l of one groundwater sernl'la !'rom p.2cn of the boringJtempor.9ry monitoring wells
(l::31/TMW1, 82/TMW2. 831TMW3, 84ITMW4, B~JTMW5, 8efT'MWG, filM e7ffMW7). The
groundwater $;;mple was cOllected using a new, dispo,,~b/o bailer. The groundw2tt:!r saml'10S
were suf;lmitterlLO an independent labor1ltory for analysis of VOCs and SVOC:;.

2.:2 SoH and Groundwi'lter S21mpling

• Coll~r.tion of one so:1 ,sample from cach boring from the 2on~exhibiting the I'llgh~"t 1='IDreodlng,
.orfrom thE: intervGI atWl'lich U1e samplirl9 proressiMElI ObS~rv~8 vj~uel indieatio,ns of potential
environmp.ntar imptlct. If no ellilvated PIU readln(15i were obE:Grved, a soil :somple was l;ol/ec.tcc:l
witr'lin the c;i!J:>iIJ,,1)' frit\~e abo\lp. the fjr~t s3tura~rf horizon. The Eoils;'lmp!es were SUhmitted to
an indepQndl?llt laboratory for a IlaIy.;is ofVOCs and SVOCs.

Suil and groundwater $!'llllple$ were collected and plQced in lahoratory preparG;ld ylasswarc, seah:.d
wIth custody tops, and pl~ced on ica in a moler. which was secured with a custody seal. Tne
sample coolers and compleled c:hain-ot-custody (orms were rGll"qul~hed to festAmericI'J in Cedar
FailS, Iowa for ru~h turnrJround. 1l1f~executed chaill-of-custodyform and laboratorydata sheets are
provided in Apper.dix C.

Jhe soil and g/oundwlltcr sampf!:!s c:ollect0d from .lh~ soil boring ;and 1ernpor~t)'monItoring wellQ
~ero 3nalyzerJ I)y the followmg ,,?ethuds:

'4.0 DATA EVALUATION

'4.1 Soil Samples

,Soll C(lIlC~I~tra~lon6tlbov~ laboratory method detection limits are reported in TOblal belr;w tog~ther
'with Iowa Department of Nat'JrQ! Resources (IDNR) .statewide. stanr,fl1rds for the constituents .
. Rcsul1;t Sfe ~epo't~d in milligrams of che:nical conS'tltue:\f per kilogram of .soil (rng/ks:l),
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Tabl~ I: $oi1.Analylical Dats

...,

':,

...

I
..J

"!
J

i
.I

,
I

.t

b" .lDNR.
stato\ofi~

, "",.",,,lor _ An">!i"" ...... 1_) ..."""'"
, ~:i7tio" 81 I 82 P3 l;W 85 l' Be 87 (mgtKg)
, 1 Oa~ lQ1l1~ 1~S .'0t1)'j'GS 'o~ lCf~ 1~~ lat1G101l. (>;~;:~;~d,r;~\~
f"O~{fl Feedig~~ '.02.3 26-27 2&:l"f 11.1t 2S-26 6-7 17-1e'- \,J:;;/r,:;.&.w:~, r voce . f;,~~~!~i~:~'~'.~?:;"i;:r.~''P;I.:;i:':'~,:',;.~F~1~1:t,J:v;,.~:;,!ry~";''!:~~3~:~~;~:1;;'~;.~~1~~~1,;;;'''':i';;;;;~~tt?1
[ A~toM '-<0,56 "'0.90 .;,1.lJ7' "'6.17 -;'5.50 1..32 .•...1 <0.56 7,~OO-'
J Sgl"t%~nP. 0:0.055 <0.09 -:0:71 <oO,S2 .:u.s., I 0:089 <0;056 0.540 :.-

.' '-,--
I:!lrol'l'lQmf!ttWi! I~ '-Q.OS£» 4.05 4.76 ....~.45 , 724 <0.25 .:o.V: 110
!)-~tbenrene <=O.G..1:6 '2.14 1,J2 d:.~ o.iiG2 S,<M 0.119 NA
--.:"
:seGo- Bvty1b~r.:M <:O.Q.5e Z..25 i;z.M Ul3 1.61 1.s.:c 0A39 NA
tert-6vtylbet\2Qn~ 000.056 cO.69 otO.11 <ri.80 <0.55 2_"4 ...-o.a56 NA
2-ChlOrotollJE';flP, ~.06S cU.lifj ~.71 ~.G2 1.09 ...'C).oot 0.093 '1,600

.' . ---
4-Cll1"m[OllJOO~ -:0,056 cO..tlS <0.71 I 1.10 <Cl,55 <Q.OG2 C:U.U56 1,600
'Eii;ylbS1iene <l)(l~ 1:0 1.10 2_85 "::'''.G5 6.66 o.oe is
Iso~l'OwlOenz~r.e <0.056 <0.69 <!OJl 2.0a <0.55 1,14 <:0.050" l1A
,,"1~opropyltoIUQI'\$ ..;l).OSG .<o.8Q ..0.71 5.06 <.0.65 1...;2 0.073 N.I\
Nspl1tl1aI~l\e .<0.28 3.~ <3.59 <3.08 ~81J 17.10 <023 1,1000
n-JooI/tlpyll:\M7.V.lllll <0.056 «\ !\!l <0.71 4.QS 0 llSj8 221 0.091 ~A
To/mane . - .."O.D5~ <:0.69 <0.71 ~D.6"J cO.55 0.052 -:O.~l) .d.~

~!.:.2:TrichlorOeth3tlc <0.056. <O.es 1,s6 0.80 125 O.SS 0.652 - 310
1,Z.4--Tll'methylbc:ll%GnQ <O.Oliff 2.40 '-O.n ~_'i2 ..;{l.SS 17.0 <O.05e NA
1,3)5- TrimBth;n;el12'''!ne ~~.oSO <0..69 <0. r.t 7.26 -<o.ss ~.:1' ""O.O~O NA
~tlCi!!: ' <0.17 ,.:z.o7 <?09 12.4<> "-:1.60 11.47 - <0.17 I 1GO.O[)l). (>Ill. 'I.

SVOes ~~A,,'Ii';'';';.\<l.,":S~~~\.<: "~~Zfr;;;- ....i.'r\~;'.';;;;C"-"", tn:if~iI'",:O~';;j~.r.""':" '.;l,o;>;m\:_,~"t ~~~h"~\,~,,~~,',r:_.~Ii~..~ii'\f".tJ;: .~G!fi~J!fI:J?\;\':!lf.i •.r~x: I~;,l I r~

,i:lr.F:ll1l!phlfline <0:r3 <{).~ <0..18 ..-.0.34 <0.g8 7.70 0:::0.7,3 4.,.700 I

AnU,raOef1$ <1'1.73 ...a.~fJ ~O.38 <0.34 '-;o.~ Z.20 <l) 7~ 23~oao-
OOlell%oftJ~ <0.73- <0.68 <1).36 ~,S4 <1.38 1.6 c:O.Tj. NA
ACOfane <0.72 "-O.i8 <O.lll "~.:)4 <;Q.38 6.'57 .-().n 3,100.
2-Metl1yrn:!phtn<lblJe . I -4j.73 .::Q.3~ <:0.38 0.40 ....0.38 :,~ <0.7::1 NA
Na&:lhtf'l<lIAn'!!'- . 4J.T!. «l.~l\ <O~a -=O.M <0_'\8 4'7:7 <0.73 1,600----P!1Rn;.m(hrel1e "'U.73 <0.38 -CO.as <034 <;028 (;9.9 .-:O./~ --:::0 'J
2-NitroP/1enol <1).73 I <O~~ OA7) <1).3.:. ~o:aa <0.81 CO.13 .......

Notf>S: /,'0" ,..' ~_.Jj ,
Eol(l<;!d-Sa'llple re$lIlt DbOvg ION~ ~:'i!ltawldesiM~d . \ ~r-~\i fT" 'So.
~;'k9 -Indi~s milUgrams plll' kil~rem, gonGf'l1ly Q~IJi~lenllO PPJ11 E.~ ~fV l"O'

NA .No mlll.li3rd fDr col'\tQmi/'l<lnt \" '( I,i I)

NT &mple !<lei COllecr.ecl
73~19 2. S~nd;'llcls for son. IOW3 ~nd R.er;ycfit'19 Prolill"Sm (St31Q\lIide ~;lndar(] tQr
~i1jJAC 5f/7 Cl'"cp!ar 1;I7

DetectabJe coriceotra':ion:3 ofVOCs:and$VOCs in the soil sample frOIl'l 81, az.83,84,85. B6, al11J
B7 WGT$ found to he below the Iechnial $l<mria~ end Corrective' At,;!;on Requirements for
Owners and Operators lJf Underground Storage Tanl<s (lAC S67-(;l'loptGr135) or Standard~ for soil.
lo\'Yl!l Li!lnd RC':}'cling Pro~n:l,n (lAC 567 Cii2pter '137). Detectable concenlrattons of n-
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butllbenz:enc, ~ec~putylbE'mfme, tert- butYIbGn4erJe,isnpropyltolLJCne, ?-lsopr'l"Jpyl~oJuenc, 0-
propy1benzelie. 1 ,2,4-trime1h)'fbel'17.~ne. 1.3.S.1rime1h~(ben:zene, dibenzofuran. 2-me~lnaphlhalerle,
and phell~l)threr'le in ttlo soil $.ample from 01,92. B3, ~4, 85, 8~, r:lJ\dlor[37 wore found nut to heve
3 st.andarri.

GroundwClter con centrmlon s above labo~tory me1JJoddetectlon liz'nitsare repor.ed in Tllbl~ 11b~JoVl
togethQr wtt:h IDNR stateWide CUTld.rds for the constfuJerns. Other groundwater GOncentr.at!ons tl1?t

were analy.zed from groLlndwfJt~'rat TMW1. TMW2. TMW3, TMW4. ThifW5. TMW6, ;and T\V1W7
were below /dlbord[ol)' method detection IImils, ReslJlts are repo~.ed ~ rnicrograma of cl1Qmfcal
~n$tituent pl::r liter of watec (I tSl1...). $mnpla resunc;In bold were dotected 41bClVI'! the ~tat~Wlde
i;~ndC:lrd .

.....
J
I....
~.

1

-

4.2. Groundwater S~mpl(:S

j

1

3
J
J
J

]

]

J
]

Table U: Groundwater AnalytiCal Dataf~.m~(, : G:, '.
IOM~

St;ttew'cle
r:-<-"'\ AnfIIytic:al R~!,ull.So (lJ,gn..lDIj.lI"\ c\Lu4 J Standard

, L.Q~tiO" TMW1 TMW2 TMWt TMW4 TMW$ now£; TMWi (lllJ1L)- lllltl5,1>6 ~tlIllGlO6i ,otor.m tl)tlfJ;l5 1~5 1011Z1ll~ 10l00'Q::i.'n~m ~ ''wes :l~~~nF.~~~:M~~:1~..;;~~t::.."\Y>~;~~~t~~::I~~~~~~~.$.1'i~~~!W.i~.,~~ :AA .. ~I>:'l'r~.;~~~1f
• SenZ!3f1(: "~ I if704 <2.50 7(J.~9 _ 7.5S" 4.7.2 <.~.I)O "'0.500 5.0
..... .LI ... ~

: n- 8utyltlef12Ane } <1,00

J

~~.OO f s.n <10.0 c!5.00 <10.0 <1,00 NA
$:~SIJtylnBn7.Brie'- <1.00 11.7a ' 19.50 <10.0 <5.,00 ..;10.0 1.18 NA

I lM:. f.l1nyTb~Ij'Lene I <1,00 I <~.OO 18.4& 10:1 <.~.ao <10.Q <1.00 ..'-
I NA~.~_.....

~.OO 11G.2G ..;5.00' I <10.0 I <:1.00 700-E'Ih)'l~ne '. <1.170 I 3D.5 -L5oP!'OP0j)~1l < '1.00' 11.$5 28.50 <:10.0 <5,00 ~ltJ.O <1.00
.. - NA,

, P- l~propyltolljrlnF! <1.00 '5.0J J1.7e ~10,0 <6.QO <1n.c~ I <1.00 NA
N~p.i'l~!e~ ~ <5.00 ~;.15.00 60.0' '<50.0 "25.0 <50.0 , <5.QO 20 ', .'
n.P/'OPY.~~(lZffll~.~... ~1.DO 15.94 43.94 17.3 <5.00 "'<"0.0 ~'.UO NA

00;5.00 <5.00 ".-
TetT;,ldJloroet),eM <:1.00 <'6.00 ~lQ.O -<to.D 7.750 'i 5.0

, 'Toluene .....-- <i.nQ ~.OO 9.64 <1Cl.O ..;~.OO <10.0 <1.00 1.000
'1.2.4-.TrimcfJT~Q~ "1.00 ~S.OO 82.28 18.4

.',
31.34 10.6 <1.00 NAI

1,3. $-Trimctt1)!tltirrWM <1.00 <5.00 22.82 20:5 19.43 <:'0.0 i '...1.00 NA
XYtefl~ " ~.OO '-1b.Q '/!50.1 120.1 ...------'.15.0 <.".L1.0 <$.00 10,000 j

[H'&:(2nQ ~1<DO 7F S9.!i~ ""1.6 _!.~ '"~~~E...l<1.00 1 1t2U ......,.--

7

---~~~------
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T;;thle t1: G~9undWa.ter Mn/ytjcal Data.Continued

<-10

I

l.oca~o'" T r,.nV1
P:im ~._~, 1.~'-'I11i

SllOC~ '!:.~~l:lil.".li;,.'

8enzoic AGld <20
, '4:ChICJlt)3[lf1T~ '-10

2-MQthyJn~phtf1aIQnQ , <111

~~(~"e , ~'la
/'I. " <10
N~jp"$fIYr:Jmino
PhOr\3nth*'1l

I IDNR
StaWwid~

I Analyt!t:al R,e$Lllts (I'S/t.) I I ,S~ndCJrd

iMW? 'i'M"i3 TMWJ, TMW6 TMW6 TMW7 (1l91' )
1Mll11l'" 1ll/0154lfl IO~ ,~ ,CYOeJOS fOl\'lSJO!!. i'Y~tj,~~\p,:~~

•. ~"ril, .....\ ::'~J;'.,:",~...~'.!):~:(n.~'~1~~~•.li""",:.I.~.~l"", .~.Ir."r~~:b\~'L~.!,....f'! .......~.:f'\:,,'
.l\,~r..~" 01, ""' ••• 11, ,"" i" .'i:,s~.:~.,\"",,,,,'t:' .; .. ,J . .:l' " ..' '-'?'jI\w-' ..•.\,1.~., ~., '.'...~'!l:i ',:

'~ <20 2? -,- <40 <20 <20 NA
<:10 18 <10 <20 ,(11) 0:10 26 -.' -18 G2 <10 <201M ..;10 NA
<10 I ~7 " <20 '-sO <10(420;'> !(

~10 I <10 <:10 <20 11 0<:10 I :;1;)

. ""'10 I ,ci0 ....10 <21) 19 <10 I NA

\ ,
,Iv

, ':'t ~ 1i" c.

~lotGC:

...,

:~fere"oo~:

BOL. Below D~etabJ(> limit!;
~/L .Indic:nes mrc:rOQI&lls ~ liter, gOl'lcr::!IIy$qui\l3le1ufn PfJu

NA 'No standl:lrd for cofltnminant
t'1T 'S.ompt9 Not C(lI'~p.11

T::tl:lle 1. 5ta~(d:i for Gl'Oundw:JtI;!r. Iowa l.$nd R~dillU Prwram (Slef(Wlide

Stmj~l'l.1 tor GrollMwRtP.r}:tAC 567 Ch21pter 1"f7
Iowa TiP.T 1LDoil.-Up Table: lAC SS7 Cl1apw 1:A5

,.

-(

[!)etectable: concentrations: of VO('.s and rNOCs in the qroundwater sample [!Urn TMW1. TI\.wv~,
TMW5. and 11"'W6 were found to be bE.>lowthe Ted1nicel.St:1ndards and Com:ldive Action
ReqlliCEITI~lts far O'lIl'1er.sand Opel"3tors of Under'Qlound Gtorage TanK~ (lAC 6t37~haplp.r 135;
and the Standards foe Groundwater, IOW3 Land RecyciinO Program (IA(; 067 Chapter 157).
L:l.ctectatlI9co~nu",lin()~ of bentcne in the groundwater ~;'iImpll:':from TMW3 and rMW4 were
found to be 3bova the TectlJli(;:'.ll Standards and CorrectiVe Acnon R~quil'emenb for Owners 3nd
Operators of Underground $tCl"'d~ Tanks (lAC 567- Ch3pter 135) Cliid .the Stal'loorde tor
GroundWater, Iowa Land Recycling PrDgri:lI11 (lAC 567 Chapter.1::!?). Deteclablt-'. cnnc.eniratiolJ.,gf

~l.ra(";hlnroefhene ;n fno gr'Oul'ldw3ter sample from TMW7 was founo to be 300ve t1le St3ndams for
Groundwah=r. luw"-l land R~ Program (lAG AA1 Chapter 137). UlI1er Detec;ta1:J18
concentrations of VOC$ "mrl RVOCs in tho gl'QundW3ter sample fmm TMW3. TMW4, and TMvV7
."yere fOUl'1dto bo below the Technil'.lll $t~ndards and Co~ctfv~ ActIolI R",.£]LJirementsfor Owners
':ind Operators of Underground Storage Tanks (lAC 567-Chapter 135) and th~ Standards for
<:;lOJJ)'tt,lwater, Iowa L6nd Recychng program (lAC 567 Chapter 13'1).

~ctect3ble concenir(,lfions of b!nzoic Clcid. n-butylbli!n~enl::!. sec.bulyfbenzene. tert-tJuty1bellZP.n~.
isopropyltoluene., p-isoprupyltoluen=. n-propylbenzene. 1.?A-triniethylbenz~ne I 1,3,5-
ttjmcthylberrzQn~, 2-methylnl'iphtlldlene. i!nd pOElMnU'lrena in the glUUlldwaler st:lmple from TMW 1,
TMW2. TMW3, TMW4, lMW5. TMW5, i2nd/orTMW7 were found not to havf'! a sfanda~.
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S.U FINOINGS AND RI!COMMENOA lIONS

°1 TM 1lnc!tngs <Illtl rnoommendrJtiorj$ of 011. investioaffDn 2.re e3 follows:
.J

1
I..
1..
J

J
J
1

J

J

I

• rletectable oonoentm'lion~ of benzene in the grol.lodW<lters3rnple Ti1)ClI TJv1VII;3 and 1MW4 were
found to be above tho Standaro& for Groundwater, Iowa land Recycling ?r09ram (lAC cb7
CI'1aPt~ 1~7) rur Protec~ GroumiwatiV F'at)JwiilY .

• DetectatilG concentration ,jf tetract1lorocthone in the groundwater sample from TMW7 wa.~
found to be above t,"'e St.al1r;!.:lH;ls for Groundwater, Iowa Land ReL.yding Progmm (lAC 567
ChRp{el 137) tor I'rot~r;tc.d GfOtJndwatP.rPathwtIy

• Based or. elav;aled PIDf"P.2Iding9 in the near wrface substrata at the site, TI~)fTacon is
recommending that your stn.rctural engineer consider s V2por bd.rril;!r placed benEletn the noor
~i'Jh on the new proposed buildIng in Th@ desi~n. (n oddition to thE'. \/8pOr b~rrier. Terracon

, rl:!(:t)rnmends t....e ooneidaration or Cl p<'!ssive vapor coll~ction ~Y$tem ;nsl0'3lled be.neQtt, the

, proposed building. \~~~ \. .

• Terrncof1 recomtner.ds C'.onsuUalion with yourenvlronm~n!a! ~(1omey. regardIng arlY potenoi:ll
reporting obli9~lions :al"ldpotenU~J en'lirol1menls! risk or liability ;:<';~lJesin connection \.lIIth
cu/'lsthuents dete'cted in the on..$;t@ groundwater durif'l9 !his investigciltion ..

• Concentrations 01 chemil.:'dls In soil end/or groundWater were deteoted in the soil andJor
grouodv.rcJ~r MmprQ; OlI"\aJyzP.c1 on ~ite. The cli&nt GhOulcluflderstarJd Ihe Jimitetiops of1his d~ta.
Preliminary limited site invesUgaffoll$ ate conducted to provide addltlon;:sl informi!ltion regarding

f10ssible chemicals III t:I1esub£urlace 1l::!I~Ip.dto iden~tlca previous; petrol~urTlactivitic.5 on the
, sIte. C".ollfirmatlon of chemIcal eont1ltuenl-,; in fhe subsurfaco through thl:' P'-~I indicat~::;

chemicals of conCern have been released in or around the drea of quca'!ion. Fafe & !ransport of
, Cl'Iemicals In the SUlls\..rri'Jc.e can vary :zignlfjC3n~ across a {liven site. Add/nona! testing would

be requir~d to define the erlBllt of the chemiaJl~ of con oem in the subsurface.

If soil and/or groundwi!lter located on the site are 10 lie disturbed during future e;l(~~l:ions or
constn.ldion ;ac;1ivlti~s.proper proceclutes shOUld be foJlnwP.dwith respect to worker health <Inri
::lefe1y, ond :any 21'tected soil or groundwoter encountered ,:;houJd be propeny characterized.
treated. :Jnd!or disposed In ar.curdance with appliC3cle IOCCII. st.<cLf.:!. or f~erol rogIJJ~lo1'l.s.

6.0 5TANDARJ.>OF CARE, UMITATIONS AND RElIAN~E

Tcrr;:'Jecn'sservices were parronned in" M'IEU1J'lorcorll~ittlintwitl1 ~n~rai1y "cc~pted practic~ afme
profe~5ion underta:';~n in slmHar s1udies in f.he same geographk:al iilre-aduring the same lime pe.r.od,
Terracon makes 110warra"t1"'~, @itb~r p.xpre~9 or impliecl, T'Q9a~lf1glht-!linding~. oonoJo~ionG or

9.
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rccommendatlons. 'Tnese PlSI services were perfonned in accordcH1ce with tJ;C:l scope cf wo~
egroed WIth you, O/Jrdiemt ~5 reflected in our propr~",' and wer~ not M:lstrir;tF-dflY' A$1Nl E:.1912-98 .

Andino- .... concJL/3iO"!:, and reo.lrnm~datiol'\$ resulting from tilese seMccs are based upon
information deriveQ from '!he most recent an-site activities ana: ether !)elvi~ perf~rmed under t1li~
$COPi ofwor~: ~uc;h jnformation is slJblectto change o'lertlme. Certain in<llcatoro oft,e presence.
of haza.rtlo\JSsubstances, petroleum products. or other eon~titl.lents m:::lY have been latent,
inacceQzible. unobsE'M'lole, non-dctectable, or not present during thesa services. and we cenrrot
l'P.present that the site COfllBlns no 1:18~rdous sUbstal1C"R.S, tox.ic mewria1s, petrol~UlfL products. or
nlhef latent condl1JqflS'beyond those identifred during this PLSI. 8ub:wrfG\oe condition.!'; may val)'
from {hose enoounterod at spectt1c b(IliI1Q5or woIl~ or during uther .surve~. tests, 3sse~ments.
investigations, or exploratolY services; the data, inferpretationi. fin.cfings. i1lndourrocomm~ndato~ .
8rO basGd sol~ly llpnn data obtQlne~ ~t the ffme and within 'the scope of tJ Il~se:5ervicc~.

;rhis report hoo been prepatl:lrJ for the exc/ue:iVQ w.e of It1rllinn County ol1dany 4luthorl7afion for lJ~

or re!ian~ by any other ~rty (except l!I go~mmel'\ta\ enUly h21vil'lgjurisdICtion over U.lesite) is
prohlbi~ without tha expre.s writtan ClutholizOtion of tne I inn CountY 3M Te/TaOO/1. Any
~nauU,ori7.ed distribution or raus.e (s i:ILthe clien1's COle ns\(.
I

,

10

11/07/05 MON 17:20 [TX/RX NO 90411 @Ol:"j



NOV-07-200S 15:31 ~INN CO PUBLIC HEALTH 3198925099 P.1S

SOIL BORING lOG AND MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM, .

Boring 1Well Number: Far:i1ily Name;

B1fTMW..1 Linn County Election Depot

8ori~g Depth (ft) X Diameter (in): 25.0 ~ 7

,"acility ~treet A\Jdre~s:

823 3!d Street SW, C~dQr Rapids;, IA

Drilling MeII'lOCl: 3.1/4 illch ID HSA

1op Of CasIng

EI~vatlcn (ASL); 729.42

10/06f05 UST Number: LUST Number:

1460 NA NA
Blow Count Sample pro f FIO

if Elppli",ablc No. Type" R.eadinv

BOW @ 25 feet.

EDA

$$ .-:10
S~ c10
so; <10 CLI
$~ .;10 I
ca <;10 I
S$ ~10 Cli
~ 11,2 I
ss 11.3 1
Gl> '13.3 I
S~ 13.4 SP Fine to MediuM
5:1 14.7

, S4:llld, Brown
I

S:i ' ....7 I
.S.S 1e,S f _
~ 16.4 SP I MQdium 0 C;oarS,,"
~p 18,' SWI Send, Brown.-
a:'l 18.1
$6 18.0 I

Iss 19,0 Iss HU I
Q~ 18.9 I~, 20.S I

88 -<10 I
I!';s .::10 I

&1: <;1n
6011 ~-26feet.

LOSgcd Oy:T0rl'3COn

2396 • ~ary Evennal\

The temporary PVC mQnJ\Ol'Ing
well ~c;reen end Q:lt;ing wa~
remQved ~nd the ~oiJ boring
sealed with bentonite d1iP3
/tfter c:cmDletien of soil
samplinij.

WEIll Contractor N~me:

R1:gistration Number:

Cround Surf3ce

Elcv'~~on (ASL): 72.8.'19

Da~: 10/05l0~ Date:

stir1Jlme: 14Q5 End Time:

Depth Well Constr1Jction Dct3ils

(rl!!e~

;
"cr:
~
f'
~ • $,3 (.splihpaon} HS (MQIIOWstem ;,I1'Q€!r)

- I'

•• Sampl~ ~llbmitted to lsborntory.
! -
i.ObseMtion:~ Diilt!:

~ Water Level~ (ASL) Level:
'"~ Statir.: Wlster Level 6ymbol Time:
2

ONR l"ORM ::i4Z-1392

11/07/05 MON 17:20 [TX/RX NO 90411 @Olfi



NOU-07-2005 16:31
N '.I 'I , J, Lilli') L,JI'" .,."LINN CO PUBLIC HEALTH

I "

" "'\
3198926099 P.l?

SOil BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM

Boring Dep1h (ft) X DimTleter (in): 31.0 x 7

Boring / Well Number.

S2/rMW-2

Facility N~mE!:

Linn County Election Depot

l-acili1¥ Street Addless.:

823 3rtf Street SW, Cedar R3pid£, IA

Drilling Metl'\od: 3-1(4 inoh ID HSA

r I

Oboorvations Deto:
Water LQVlillS (ASL) Level: -
Static Water LQIIQI Symbol Time:

Well Contractor Name:
Regi:stration Number.

Croul'ld Surtace

Elevation ASL): , 728.41

usce: 10/0S/QS Date:
Start TimF.'. 1S0S End TimG:

DE'Pth Well Construction lJet3ils

(feet) ,

FIne to M.:dium
Sanc1,U~ht Brown
B 31 feel.

LUST Number.

NA
Rod; rormillion!:, SQil, (;(111'1I

:lnd CI~s!:ifrC<ltlOf1s.
Ob:&1II'iIl",n~ (moi:;l~~, QgQr,

el~)

'/:' ASp alt oV'~r
: 34" LI/l'lcGtono Gravel

I Brick
SP I FIM tn M~llium

I Sand, Rmwn
I

SF I Fine to Medium
d Brown to Gra

c.;L I ~anay CIDY.
I Black to GrllY

~p ,no to Medium
I Sand. CirQfilnis:n l";rny
I
I

EDB

liS <10
~~ .::10
SG ,,10
$S <:10
~$ 95.3
oilS D5.4
50S 476
!IS ~74
u 4.'1.5
it3 4~.3
S$ 573
ss 574
S'3 123
;~ 122.
e; 11'\65
93 1684
S5 1694
,~~ 1698
lO$ 1~O
53 1449
s:; 1130
5Ja 1042S
ss 1100
" 1103
:::= 1~5
6S 212
ti!:. <10

DNR FORM 542-1392

- Sample submitted to laboro:ltury.

LogSGO by:

lOr> Of Casing

E1ev-c1(ion(ASL): 730.81

UST Number:

NA
Semple PID I FID

No. Type' RE'<ulill!}

Blow Count

if a~plicable

1alo 5/0 5

1350

Terracon

239" • Gary EVl'lmlan

SOW@ 31 fe9t.

The temporary PVl,,;monitoring
well 3l;reCn and c311lnS lAIa$
removed and the ~oil boring

, sealed with bentonjt~ c\'lipG
ilftef cumple~on of $oil
sampling.5

, I

IQ

so

25

~
8
Q;

~,..
~
... • 65 (Split Gpoon) HS (hollow 51em Eluqer)i
~
i:i
'"~
~

11/07/05 MaN 17:20 [TX/RX NO 90411 ~Ol-:-



NOU-07-200S 16:31
NIJV. }., LUl,) l.1 'I

LINN CO PUBLIC HEALTH. OJ' ....
.' , 3198926099 P.1:3

SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM

10/05105

'1150

Blow Counl

if applicable

FaClOtyStroot Addrl!'s~:

823 3rd Stroot SW. Cedar Rapids, IA

Drilling Method: 3.1t.sinch 10 HSA

Logged 1>1': eoe

Top ot C~ng

elevat!on JASL.): 730,93

usr Number: L.UST Numbl:r:

NA NA
Sample PID tFIO

No. Type" Reading

ss U.O
S.$ 0.0 .
sS 0.0
ss 0.0
£s 11:'10
llli 1148
ss 1587
M 15S6
$!l 11323
as 11322,~ 1502
SS 1478
S~ 1654
55 1656
~$ 1104 $~ I Me:: '\.Im 10 (,;Og~q.
66 170~ SWI S~nc:l.Gray
~ '4~8 I
S9 1'139

,
Iss 1370 I

55 1371
ss 1708 $PI
$S 1709 I
:.lS 1096 I

I
S-~ 1097 J
U 1447 I
ts 1436 I
S$ 101S I
$~ 1917 I

Iss 1210 I
u 1211 Iet U~ I
sS .-:10 I

l:HJH @ 32 fet;!L
I
I

-. sample SlIl:ll'llilted to leJbof<ltOry,

-TM tcmPOl'3ry mOMonng
well scree" :lnd eas:ing was
removed and the saill:loring
sealed with bonto"ito ehipe
lIf1~rwrnpletiot\ of ~oil
samplinij.

Boring / Well Number: FaCility Name:

El3rrMW-3 Linn COllnly Election Depot

8orj~gDeptt1 (ft) X Diameler(in): 31..0. 7

Well 'Contractor Name: Termcon
RegisirationNumber: 2396 • ~ary EVl!'rman

Ground Surf3ce

'Elevatlon (ASL),: 728."~

Date: 10105105 Date:
Stc\rtTim!':'!. 1355 end Time:

Dp.plh Well Construction Details
(feet)

~..
....
~ sow rm 32 r~@L...:~~
2
~ • SS (split spoon) HS (hollow stem ClLJgE!r)

NR

Ii
r: Observations Date.:L
0:: Water Lovels (ASL.) level:~

~
Static Water Leval Symbol Tim@.;

D FORM 542-1312

11/07/05 MON 17:20 [TX/RX NO 90411 l4l0Ui .



NOV-07-200S 16:31
I~VI, L, LIIVI .' •• '" , LINN CO PUBLIC HEALTH 3198926099 P,19

SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL CONSTR.UCTION DIAGRAM

Boring / Well NumDer: Facility Name:

'B4/TMW-4 Linn County Election Depot

Boring DepUt (rt) X Dj:amer~r (In): 26.0 X 7

F~ciljty Street Addross:

8233rd Strect SW, C~ar Rapids. IA

Drilling Method: 3-1/4 inch ID HSA

239~,. Gllry Everman

e temporary PVC mnnltor;"g
well eercell and c:aginO w~s
remcvcd ::Ind tho llcilllerin!l
sealed with bento"ite crupt

'nfter completion of lion
!;~lT1plin~'

~oc:l<FO'rT\ali,,~r., Sell, Cvlor
anel C.lilS~i(,(;iItigr,~,

Obsorvallon:l (lIl0istu~, odor,
=t~)

lm~ne Gr'lV~J

LUST Number:

NA

I
CL I Sandy Clay,

I Brown
I
I
I

SF': Fineto C.! Jum
I S"nd, Grcenit.h Gray
I
I
I
I
I

!5P Coarse Sane!,sw( c;.....~ tli Slack
I
I
I
I

EDeL099f:'d by:

ss
S~
$:;
S$
ss
!il$

SS
~~
S3
~
ss... $'>
c::
S:l
S:i
~
S'!:
65
$3
~s
!:IS
SS
~s
&$

lili

Top ui Casing

Elevation CA$L): 728.45

US. Number:
NA

Silrnple PID , FIO

NO. Typl'!. RelSding

1264
1253
1286
1292
1412
1450
1497
1518
1477
1479
2022
2047
18~'1
1835
1;)76
1956
1996
1953
1304
1331
202'
2021
27.6
220
"1.6

1010510B

11M

Blow Count

if ~pplioabl~

'BOW ~ 26 feet.

20

Well Contractor Name: Torr:acon

Regiirtretion NumMr:

Ground Suttace

t:lev3tion ASl): 727.9B

Dat..: 1010'5105 Dato;

S,tClrtTime: 1015 End rim42:
','

Oeplh Well COnt:tructiOn Details

,(feet)

......
ObSel\latJont D21te:

"

Water LOvel& (ASL) Level:~.
I

statio W:Jter LQVil symbol Time: l --
ONR FOHM 542-1392

Ci
Q!

'";r.
1-g
~ • SS (split $poon) HS (holluvv stem auger)
~

~

•• Sample submitted to labor;:'tLory.

11/07/05 ~ION 17:20 [TXIRX NO 904JI-@OI!J
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'.'J . , L' ~" ... LINN CO PUBLIC HEALTH 3198926099 P.21]

SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM
Boring I Well Number: Facility Nam~'

BSfTMW..s Unn Counly election Depot

80rlng OepU, (ft) X Di~meter (il\): 28.0 x 7

Facility St/'I?I:>tAddress:

823 3rd Street SW. Cedar Rapld$, IA

Urillif19 Method: 3-1/4 inch ID HSA

Obcet'l13tion~ Date: I-
, Water Levell> (ASL) Level:
I----!-, -

1 S~tia Water Lavel Symbol Time: -DNR FORM 54?.13~2

~
"~~ I~
~ - .
~ 91 SS (:lpht £,:Ioon) H$ (hnllow stem ~lJger)
f
~

~inP. 10 Medium
Sand. f3rp.p.ni:.<.n Grl!lY

Medium to oe~
~;'1l1d.Greeni3h GrJY

MQdium to Co:dlse
Sand, Black

~lld< FOfm3tlont. ,~"i1.Colar
lUll! CI:I\l,QI1lc.rUUJ1S.

Ob~el\laliOns (mc/!,tllfe, ..dQr.
el',)

Lime:rtone £.jrovel

I IJSi Number:

NA

PI
J
I

SP \
SWI,

I
I
I
I
I
I

SIN I
I
I
I
I
I
I

EDB

500
591
777
77~
fU6
639
10S7
1008
745
747
114
112
135
'136
1311
1307
~S7
360
109
126
890
917
1923
1833
6:l..~
<10

LogSed by:

•• Sample submittQd to lab"l';'Itory.

56
l;H

S:l:

"n
~$
~"i

$\0
E:S
SS
SS
SS
$S
C,
t;~
~!
s:s
$:..<;
~~
c:;
~3
S:s

" SS
~s
$S
ss

TOp of C~sirlg

. Ellt\l'o'ition (A.$L): 72B.SD

U~T Number:
NA

Sample PIOI FrO

No. Type" R~adin~

10/05105

1345
Blow Count

if applicable

;2396 - Gary Everman

sow @ 1.8 feet.

-The tempor~lIYPVC monltorlno
weD st:l'~n ~nd C3Singwas

. r~moved aod the toil boring
sl:~ll:d with bentO"ilC C;t,ipa
a1'lt.!rcompletior. of 3Qi1
li;:lmplilllll.

10

5

20
1

1.5

. 10
I

WF!1l Contractor Name: Ter1'3con

R~jstnltjon Number:

Grol.lnd 6urrooe
Elevation ASL): _ 727.9%

Pate: 1~J05/D5 Date:

Start Tirne: 1245 End TIme:
DE!pth Well ConstructiOn Details
(fe,e t)

11107/05 MON 17: 20 [TX/RX NO 90411 [4) O:!ll



NOV-07-2005 16:31
"V I. I.. L'" V" . LINN CO PUBLIC HERLTH 3198926099 P.21

SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM

BOring O;pth (ft) X ni;;lmeter (in); 25.0:lC 7

~orin9 I Well Number:
B6fTMW.6

Facility Name:

Linn Coun EIG~tionDepot

- -I Facility street Addrees::
8233rd str~Qt SW,Cedar Rifpids, IA

Drillinll Method: 3-1'4 inct'lIO HSA

Well Contractor N<llrle: Terracon LO\,lged by: Eoa

sow@ W feet.

2396 - Gary Evnrm~

andy Cl:;\y.
Groy to i:lI~Ck

Lean C1~y,
Gray 10 l1ar!r; Gray

Fme to Medium S:md
Gra

in!;! to Medium
SilncJ. Light e rown to
(;r.,.y

~ock FQrmalOol"l~,$gil, Color
~nd Cla~if,~r.ol'lS,

Obl:olVSlionl (mOI~~Ij[~.ooor.
~,)

Fill, Ume,tonc

SOH @ Z5 reef

L.UST Number;

NA

CL.I
I
I,

CLI
I
I
I
I

sc
SP,

I

~r' I MerlilJnl to Co"rn
::iWI S:lni:l. Lighl Oro.....n

I
I
I

719.80

303
204
3M
550
21Q
205
100
99.4
421
41l:l
229
227
115
110
41.0 .
40.8
15.1
14.6
<10
-:10

PID I FfD

Reading

55
,IN

woo "t$
~$
.t;:s

!:1"
$OS
SS
:;~
1;$

85
Sl;

!':s
$9
Ill:
~
55
liS
£.S

Top of C;\Sing

I:;lavation (ASL)'

UST NtJmber;

NA
Sample

No. TYpe.

10106105

830
Blow Count

if <Ipp'lic.able

The tompol'3ry PVl; motlitorlng
well ,creen and Meine 11./1019
remO'Ved a/'fd tho ~ojJ boring
f>ealed with bentop\its e/'lip~
ai't~ coml)(etion of !)oil
sampling.

Rf.lglc;trntion Number.

C3ro~rld Surface

Ele'lStion ASL: n9.16

Date: 10/05/05 Dale:

StartTime: 730 End Time:

Depth Well Con:struction Dl:lt3ils

(rl:l\:!t)

I ObservatJone Date:
~-',

WEitcr l.evels (ASL.) Levt:l;
-

$talIe Water Level Symbol Time:
I

~
ij
f
~
~
~ • SS (:lOUtspoon) HS (hOllow stelll auger)

...
i...,..

•• Sampll;\ slJbmitt~ to laboratory.

DNR FORM 542-1392

11/07/05 MON 17:20 [TX/RX NO 90411 @O~I
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II¥, 1, .4 L. " V" , ~INN CO PUBLIC HERLTH 3198926099

SOIL BORING lOG AND MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM

O.bterv:at!ons . D:;t&l:

Water L.evelS (ASl) Lovel: -
Static W3tl!!r ~\Iet Symbol Time:

25 feet

LUST NumbQr:

NA
RDl'J( l"orrn"tiQ~, Sgil, Cellor

and Cls~ifiC3tio/ls .
. Ob~rvlllionf (rTlOII;1.llrl!. 0001,

~IC.)

SP Fine to Medium Saf'ld
. I with Clav Brown I
I Clay (Sandy), --
Brown to 1'!!at;K

SC I Sand (I 13YiY).
I Oar'\<. ~l'3y to ~IC\r.:IC
I

~ Pme 10 Me<Jium '--
'SF' r ,-S:md, r'l::.rk Gray

I j;,nll10 MerJium
I S~nd.li!Jht Brown
I
I,
I
I

Sf' I Fine to ed.urn
[ Sancl, Gr.lY
I
I
I
I

SPswl
J
I

G.1
2.1.4
2Hl
16.5
16.2
18.8
16.3
<10
<10
.r.1Cl
<10
<10
...'0
<:10
<10
3:1.3
336
195
194
l'.f1
22.4
<10
<10
...10

Facility Street AddresS:

823 3rd street SW, cooar Rapids. IA

Drilling Metl1od: 3.1/4 inch ID HSA

I. C19ged by:

.~ sample submitted to laboratory.

...

Tap of Casing

Elevi2Uon A~L): 121.03

UST Number:
NA
sampt~ PIO I FID

Nt). Type- R030mg
Blow CCl\Jnt

if appneable

10105105

945

F3Cility Name:

LInn County Election Do ot

The lcmporary ...vc monitulin9
well $C((lQr\ Q1\11ClIsing w",;
removed and the ll(lil borino
sealed with b~ntonitll cnips
after completion of coil
~~mpling.

Boring IWell Number:

B1/TMW-1

15
I

10

BOring Dp.pth (ft) .X Diameter (m): 25.0 x 7

Wl?\l Contractor Name; Torrac:on

Regls;tration Number; 2396 • Gary E~erman

Ground Surface

CI!vation (ASL.): 726.31

Da~: '0/05105 Date:
st3rt Time: 850 End Time:
Depth Well Constrl.lctionl)9tails

(feet)

~
ri~,
oi~
~
~ • ~S (split SpoOIl) H3 (hollOWotem ~U9E!r)
v
!!

~

11/07/05 MON 17:20 [TX/RX NO 90411 @o~~
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QI
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!II

!....+'L- ............. (l.1IJr F4.l
-=lL..x-0
!..

0 Q.a.
4:

~---/' ;;Pi
I ~...\
I Ji\. (.0 t-,t \
I vm...!~ I

v I\ Ji~1'\ ,
" "!'" -- --

o

--,,
\
\

Ii) I
CD I

I,-
",--"
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